                          Amendment No. 1 to Solicitation No. DTOS59-08-R-00016
This Amendment is issued for the purpose of clarifying and correcting the Solicitation by answering questions posed by prospective offerors.

1.  Question:   Attachment J-2 to the Solicitation (“Previous Contracts List”) asks first for the offeror’s “three largest dollar value contracts, task orders or projects…” and then for the offeror’s “four most recent contracts, task orders or projects…”.  May the offeror’s listings in those two categories overlap, or must the offeror show an aggregate total of seven?
1.  Answer:  The offeror’s listings in those two categories may overlap, and it is therefore possible that an offeror will show an aggregate total of fewer than seven.
2.  Question:  What level of security clearance is needed for the persons serving in each particular labor category listed in the Solicitation, and under each particular Task shown in the Solicitation’s Statement of Work?
2.  Answer:  Security clearances are not required for this ATS / BTS project.  However, all contract employees will be required to complete a background investigation as required by the U. S. Department of Transportation and RITA.
3.   Question:   Does DOT plan to award multiple IDIQ contracts under this Solicitation?

3.  Answer:  That question is answered in the Solicitation.

4.   Question:  How can prime 8(a) offerors best provide evidence of responsibility as required in Part 6 of the Cost / Price Volume (see page 126 of the Solicitation)?
4.  Answer:  A.  Evidence of an offeror’s responsibility is a matter separate from a contractor’s providing support for the pricing rates used in the offeror’s proposal.  As to an offeror’s providing support for its pricing rates, prospective offerors are referred back to Section L of the RFP, which provides detailed information about what an offeror must show in its proposal.  B.  As to evidence of an offeror’s responsibility, the offeror’s providing a copy of the required SBA 8(a) Certification Letter, in the offeror’s proposal, will help.  Further evidence of responsibility would be in an offeror’s current balance sheet, and in the offeror’s income statement for its most recently completed fiscal year, and in the chart of accounts for the offeror’s accounting system, and in the past performance references and past projects presented in the offeror’s proposal, and in a list of any lines of credit which the offeror may have with financial institutions.
5.  Question:  Is each IDIQ contract awardee required to submit a proposal for every Task Order hereafter competed under the BTS / ATS project?

5.  Answer:  DOT expects that all IDIQ contract awardees will be able to submit proposals for all BTS / ATS Task Orders hereafter competed.  DOT will, however, defer to the judgment of any particular IDIQ contract awardee who concludes that it cannot submit an acceptable proposal for any particular BTS / ATS Task Order(s) hereafter competed----but any such decision not to submit a task order proposal shall be supported by a written explanatory statement e-mailed by the IDIQ contract awardee to DOT’s COTR and Contracting Officer.
6.  Question:  What was the average dollar-amount of the Task Orders issued under the two incumbent contracts?
6.  Answer:  It was probably well up in the tens of thousands of dollars.
7.  Question:  Given the various security requirements mentioned in the Solicitation, would foreign nationals with U. S. work permits be allowed to serve as contractor staff members on the BTS / ATS project?

7.  Answer: In the past, yes.    As to the current situation, as offerors may know, Congress has prohibited most agencies, including RITA, from using appropriated funds to employ non-citizens within the continental United States.  Certain groups of non-citizens, however, are not included in this ban.  Because these exceptions are subject to change, RITA when considering non-citizens must consult with its human resource management office before proceeding with the acceptance of any contract employee. 

8.  Question:  For the budget summary referred to on Page 130 of the Solicitation, how should the contractor price the ten individual tasks, given that no specific task orders are provided? Sample deliverables are provided within the SOW.  Should we choose a set of sample deliverables to use to develop the budget summaries?  Or, are the ten tasks the ten task areas of work provided on page 138 of the Solicitation?  Should we use the hours under each area of work as the hours for each of the ten tasks?

8.  Answer:  Offerors shall NOT attempt to price out deliverable items, because the Solicitation mentioned only SAMPLE deliverables, not ACTUAL deliverables.   The “Tasks” mentioned at page 130 of the Solicitation are in fact the Task Areas called out in the Solicitation’s Statement of Work.  In other words, “Task” = “Task Area”.   Each offeror’s basic starting point for pricing out its proposal will be the table of estimated staffing hours given at page 138 of  the Solicitation.  That table at page 138 will provide guidance for the offeror’s separate pricing of each of the ten separate task areas shown in the Solicitation’s Statement of Work, because the ten column-headings shown in that table at page 138 correspond to the ten task areas mentioned in the Solicitation’s Statement of Work.  
9.  Question:   May an offeror submit a proposal to perform some, but not all, of the Task Areas set forth in the Solicitation’s Statement of Work?
9.  Answer:  DOT strongly prefers that each offeror propose to perform all of the Task Areas set forth in the Solicitation’s Statement of Work; and, to do that, an offeror may need to include proposed sub-contractors in its proposal.  However, the offeror’s proposal must show at least 51% of the project’s staffing hours being worked within the prime offeror firm, and must show at least 51% of the project’s dollars as being earned within the prime offeror firm.  If an offeror cannot assemble a team capable of performing all of the Task Areas in the Solicitation’s Statement of Work, then the offeror may propose to perform fewer than all of the Task Areas.
10.  Question:  On page 40 of the Solicitation, the invoicing instructions indicate that the current and cumulative billed amounts for each category of costs must be provided on each invoice.  Would that be required for Fixed-Price task orders?

10.  Answer:  Yes, if a contractor wants to submit interim invoices for partial payments on Fixed-Price task orders.  No, if a contractor is willing to wait until a Fixed-Price task order has been completed to the Government’s satisfaction, before submitting the one invoice for the Task Order’s full fixed-price.
  11.   Question Not Asked, But Change Made to the Solicitation, Anyway:   Each separate IDIQ contract awardee will be guaranteed a minimum task order award value of only ten thousand dollars ($10,000), as counted across the entire Period of Performance of the awardee’s IDIQ contract (no matter how many years that Period of Performance turns out to be).  In other words, the guarantee is not $10,000 per year, but is instead $10,000 per IDIQ contractor, for each particular IDIQ contract awardee’s performance of the entire IDIQ contract.   In anticipation of prospective offerors’ objections to such a low minimum guarantee, the Contracting Officer takes this opportunity to observe that contractors who remain competitive and who serve their customer well usually earn revenues far higher than $10,000 on IDIQ projects of a size comparable to this one.
12.  Question:  Please reconcile the discrepancy between:  (a) the showing of one Senior Economist and one Economist in the tables in Section B-2 of the Solicitation; and (b) the showing of two Senior Economists and two Economists in the table on page 138 of the Solicitation.   

12.  Answer:  The table at page 138 of the Solicitation is the correct version.  The error in Section B-2 will be corrected in each resulting IDIQ contract document.
13.  Question:  Would DOT be so kind as to incarnate the phantom labor category designated as Line Item 00026, 10026, 20026, 30026, and 40026 in Sections B-2 and J-10 of the Solicitation, by assigning a job-title to it? 

13.  Answer:  A.   This Amendment deletes that Line Item altogether.   Moreover, each resulting IDIQ contract document will probably simplify those tables by listing each particular labor category / job title, for each particular year of the BTS / ATS project, only as many times as are needed to display each of, and all of, the differing loaded hourly pay rates that had been proposed, by the offeror in question and for the project-year in question, for the individuals who would be serving in the labor category in question.  For example, if an IDIQ contract awardee had proposed only one person to serve as a “Senior Transportation Specialist”, or had proposed the same loaded hourly pay rate for two or more persons to serve as “Senior Transportation Specialists” in a given project-year, then the “Senior Transportation Specialist” Line Item would appear only once, for each separate project year, in the tables in that IDIQ contract awardee’s contract document.  But if the offeror had proposed, for example, three different individuals to serve at three differing hourly pay rates  as “Senior Transportation Specialists” in a given project-year, then there would be displayed three separate “Senior Transportation Specialist” Line Items, for each separate project-year, in the tables in that IDIQ contract awardee’s contract document.  B.  Offerors should note, however, that the estimated number of contractor staff-persons who would occupy a given labor category for a given IDIQ contract awardee is indicated by the number of times the labor category is listed in the table of estimated staffing hours appearing at page 138 of the Solicitation.  For example, in listing the “Research Assistant” labor category four times in the table at page 138, DOT had estimated that each particular IDIQ contract awardee might need to have four different individuals serving as “Research Assistants”.  But the estimated numbers of persons referred to in this part “B” are NOT, in fact, BINDING on any offeror or on any IDIQ contract awardee.

14.   Offerors are reminded that an omission of any one or more of the following items from an offeror’s initially-submitted proposal is a ground for DOT’s eliminating the offeror from the competition: 
      A.  Completed Past Performance Questionnaires (see Attachment J-1 to the Solicitation)

      B.  Completed Previous Contracts List (see Attachment J-2 to the Solicitation)

C. Completed Award Qualification Criteria Certification Form (see Attachment J-3 to the 

       Solicitation)
      D.   Completed 8(a) Status Certification Form (see Attachment J-4 to the Solicitation)
      E.   Completed Non-Disclosure Forms (see Attachment J-5 to the Solicitation)
F. Complete support, in the initially-submitted proposal, for all of the pricing rates used, in 
       the proposal, for the prime offeror and for all proposed subcontractors and consultants  
The list of indispensable items given immediately above (i.e., items “A”, “B”, “C”, “D”, “E” and “F”) does not purport to be an exhaustive list of indispensable items.  To compile an exhaustive list, prospective offerors must read the Solicitation itself.
_______________________________

James H. Mowery III

Contracting Officer
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